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9. Sikkim 1. Association for Social Health in India. Gangtok.

2. Shradha. Pakyong.

10. Tamllnadu 1. Applied Inter-Disciplinary
Development Research
Institute. ChennaL

2. Kalaiselvi Karunalaya
Social Welfare Society.
Chennal.

11. Uttar Pradesh 1. Sama] Kalyan Shlksha
Samiti. Deorla.

2. Akhil Bharatiya Sama]
Kalyan Prathlsthan,
Deoria.

3. Taradevi Shiksha Samltl,
Deoria.

4. Sanskrit Basha Vikas
Parishad. Deoria.

5. Gram Seva Sansthan.
Deoria.

6. Jan Jagran Parishad,
Allahabad.

7. Banjara Vikas Parishad.
Aligarh.

8. Bharatiya Samajothan
Seva Sansthan, Deoria.

9. Sarvodaya Gram Evam
Mahila Vikas Sansthan,
Rampur.

12. West Bengal 1. Seulipur Udayan Club,
Midnapore.

2. Haldia Samai Kalyan
Parlshad, Mldnapore

3. Satya Bharati, Hooghly.

4. Prabudha Bharatl,
Mldnapore.

Advertisement for JR.lSR. Reseerch fellow by C.C.R.H.

252. SHRI RAMESHWAR PATIDAR : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to refer to ·the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
4845 dated July 21, 1998 regarding recruitment of various posts in C.C.R.H .• New Delhi and state:

(a) the details of advertisements givan by the Council with reference to the appointment for the posts of Senior Research Fellow and Junior Research Fellow from June, 1997 to June. 1998; and

(b) the details of applications invited for these posts a long with the qualifications?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT
EZHILMALAI) : (a) and (b) No general advertisement In the Newspaper was given for the recruitment. As per the laid down procedure for the recruitment to the post of Senior Research Fellow (SRF) and Junior Research Fellow (JRF) the requisition Is sent to the employment exchange of the area where the units Is located and is having the vacancies. During the period June 1997 to June 1998 two requisitions were sent to the employment exchanges at Lucknow and at Delhi for filling up the post of JRF and the concerned employment exchanges had forwarded the applications of 23 and 21 candidates respectively. The applicants were having the qualifications of both Diploma and Degree in Homoeopathy. No requisition or advertisement for filling up 01 the post of SRF had been made during this period due to the fact generally the SRFs are appointed by the Council from amongst the already working JRFs in consultation with the concerned Project Officer by duly constituted D.P.C.

[English]

Discrepancy over Foodgralns Stock

253. SHRI SUNIL KHAN:

SHRI BIKASH CHOWDHURY:

SHRI AJOY MUKHOPADHYAY:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Comptroller and Auditor-General has found serious discrepancies In the stock of the foodgralns held by the Food Corporation of India during the 1996-97.

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of officials found responsible for this discrepancies; and

(d) the acation taken against them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINj.STRY
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OF FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHRI SATYA
PAL SINGH YADAV) : (a) and (b) There have been discrepancies in the stock figures of foodgrains In the central pool as maintained by the Ministry of Food and Consumer Affairs and the Food Corporation of India.
Therefore, Government has requested the Comptroller and Auditor General of India to conduct a special audit of stocks of foodgrains Is the central pool held by the Food Corporation of India and the State Governmentsl their agencies and submit their report.

(c) and (d) Do not arise.

Vaccine for Leprosy

264. SHRI BHERU LAL MEENA : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any vaccine has been developed for the treatment of leprosy In the country;

(b) whether the said vaccine has been tested so far\

(c) If so, the details of Its outcome thereof;
and

(d) the time by which commercial production of this vaccine is likely to be started to make the same available in the market for sale?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT
EZHILMALAI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d) Three anti leprosy vaccines viz., ICRC vaccine, MW vaccine and M. Habana vaccine have been developed by the Indian Scientists in the country. ICRG and MW vaccines are under clinical trials and M. Habana vaccine is being evaluated.

Shortage of Onions

255. SHRI R. SAMBASIVA RAO : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS be plesed to state:

(a) the reasons for shortage of onions In the country;

(b) whether the export of onions continued despite shortage;

(c) the reasons for not suspending the export agreements;

(d) whether the hoarders are also responsible for this shortage; and

(e) if so, the action taken by the Government against those found guilty?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHRI SATYA
PAL SINGH YADAV) : (a) The main reason for the shortage to onions In the country was the reduction in their production during 1997-98 due to climatic factors. The Kharif crop was adversely affected due to heavy rains during August-October, 1998.

(b) and (c) The export of onion has been banned with effect from 14.10.98.

(d) and (e) All the StatelUT Governments were requested to initiate stringent action against hoarders and blackmarketeers in July, 1998. Several State Governments took necessary action against hoarders and blackmarketeers in their States and Union Territories.

Rape eases against Women of Poorer Sections

256. SHRI AMAN KUMAR NAGRA : Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been an increase in rape cases against women belonging to poorer sections in the country during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any study has been conducted by the Government in this regard;

(d) If so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI
MANEKA GANDHI) : (a) to (e The information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

Contamination of I.V. Fluids

257. SHRI MOHAN RAWALE : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee constituted by the Delhi High Court to probe Into the contaminated I.V. fluids scandal has since submitted Its report to the Government:

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of persons found guilty therein;

